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A Variance request to reduce the street side yard setback from 17
feet to 8.5 feet for an addition.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Property Address:

Legal Description:

Parcel Code Number:

Site Size:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Access:

Existing Land Use:

Resurrection Lutheran Church

Resurrection Lutheran Church

740 West Tenth Street

Casey Shattuck Block 226 Lots 6, 7, and 8

1-C06-0-C26-006-0

10,800 square feet

Light Commercial (LC)

Public Water & Public Sewer

Glacier Avenue and West Tenth Street

Church

Surrounding Land Use: Northwest
Southeast
Northeast
Southwest

- Light Commercial, alley then Single Family Dwelling
- Light Commercial, Glacier Avenue then University ofAlaska
- Light Commercial, Church owned Single Family Dwelling
- Light Commercial, West Tenth Street then Single Family

Dwelling

~ CITV/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU• *ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

Applicant's submittals
Vicinity Map
CBJ Road construction drawings

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the street side yard setback for an addition. The
proposed addition if approved will be constructed under the existing roof line flush with the existing
structure and will be used for storage space (See Attachment A). The applicant is requesting a street
side yard setback reduction from 17 feet to 8.5 feet.

BACKGROUND

There are 5 parcels owned by the church. The main church building spans three of the five parcels
which are identified by one parcel code number. The minimum lot area of a Light Commercial
zoning district lot is 2,000 square feet the three lots together total 10,800 square feet. These lots
meet the Light Commercial zoning district for lot area. For the purpose ofthis staffreport the three
parcels will be discussed as one parcel.

The original church building was constructed in 1975. The church is located at the comer ofGlacier
Avenue and West Tenth Street (See Attachment B). There is a driveway to the church parking lot
from both Glacier Avenue and West Tenth Street. This lot is well developed and there is no
indication that there are wetlands on this property. Additionally, there are no eagle trees,
anadromous streams, or floodplains that are mapped on this property. This addition will not result in
non-conforming vegetative cover as shown on the applicant's submittals (See Attachment A).

The church has parking agreements with the University ofAlaska Southeast Bill Ray Center and the
Sealaska Corporation. In 1997, the church added on to the northwest portion of the building. The
addition was comprised of a bathroom, storage space, and a prolift.

ANALYSIS

The lot is bordered by two public rights-of-way and an alley (See Attachment B). The lot line that
borders Glacier Avenue is considered the front yard setback and the lot line that borders West Tenth
Street is considered the street side yard setback. This was determined because the lot line that
borders Glacier Avenue most closely meets the front setback requirement. The front yard setback in
Light Commercial is 25 feet. The structure is 15 feet from the property line on the Glacier Avenue
lot line and is approximately 10 feet from the West Tenth Street lot line. Per CBJ §49.25.430(3) the
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West Tenth Street lot line is considered a street side yard and is subject to the 17 feet street side yard
setback.

CBl §49.25.430(3) (emphasis added):

Multiple Frontage lots. Buildings on lots bordered by two or more rights-of-way must
meet the front yard setback from one lot line adjoining the rights-of-way. Setbacks
from the remaining lot lines adjoining rights-of-way will be considered street side
yards ... On lots with existing buildings that have nonconforming setbacks,
setbacks for yards shall be established based on the yard that most closely meets
the respective setback requirement...

Title 49 does not provide a method to reduce street side yard setbacks; in certain circumstances the
Land Use Code provides reduced front setbacks: "Existing substandard setbacks" established in CBl
§49.25.430(4)(K) applies to front yard setbacks only.

CBl §49.25.430(4)(K) (emphasis added):

Existing substandard setbacks. A new building may have a front yard setback
equal to the average front yard setback of the three closest adjacent buildings.
The average calculation shall be made using one building per lot...

Staff solicited comments from Community Development Building Department, CBl Streets, General
Engineering, Fire Department, US Fish and Wildlife Service, CBl Assessor's Office, and CBl Public
Works.

Comments Received:

Ron King, Chief Regulatory Surveyor, CBl General Engineering

Variance OK, concerns below:

Access ramp must be designed to meet Accessibility Standards with handrails that do not
extend beyond back ofsidewalk toward the curb. Note: A landing is required when drop
exceeds 30", this ramp is over 42 JJ per the step count.

Charlie Ford, Building Codes Official, CBl Building Department

There were no building code concerns with this application.
The following comments are in response to Ron King's comments:

The accessibility issues come into play during the Building Permitting process.
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John Sahnow, Appraiser II, CBJ Assessor's Office

The Assessor's Division does not have any significant concerns regarding this proposal.

Variance Requirements

Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel ofproperty or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:

1. Tltat tlte relaxation appliedfor or a lesser relaxation specified by tlte Board ofAdjustment
would give substantial relief to tlte owner oftlte property involved and be more consistent
witlt justice to otlter property owners.

The requested relaxation would allow the construction ofan addition to allow for storage space
within the street side yard setback. If the Variance is not granted, the addition could not be
built. The existing structure is approximately 10 feet from the West Tenth Street property line.
As shown on the CBJ street reconstruction drawings, many properties within this

neighborhood have encroaching structures (See Attachment C).

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 1 is met.

2. Tltat reliefcan be granted in suclt afasltion tltat tlte intent oftitis title will be observed and
tlte public safety and welfare be preserved.

The purpose and intent of Title 49 is established in CBJ §49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. If
approved this variance would meet the intent of the Land Use Code, specifically CBJ
§49.05.100(2), CBJ §49.05.100(3), and CBJ §49.05.100(5).

CBJ §49. 05. 100
The several purposes ofthis title are:
(2) To ensure thatfuture growth and development in the City and Borough is in accordwith
the values ofits residents;
(3) To identifY and secure, for present andfuture residents, the beneficial impacts ofgrowth
while minimizing the negative impacts.
(5) To provide adequate open space for light and air
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The public health and welfare will be preserved as the proposed addition will be located so as
to not impact sight visibility and will maintain the existing character of the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 2 is met.

3. That the authorization ofthe Variance will not injure nearby property.

The requested variance will not affect nearby properties or the character ofthe neighborhood,
since the existing structure and other structures in the area currently exist as close to or closer
to the lot line than the proposed addition. The proposed addition will not pose any obstructions
to the nearby right-of-way (West Tenth Street). Furthermore, there is an existing roof line
where the addition will be constructed beneath.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 3 is met.

4. That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

The use of storage space is accessory to the church use which is an allowed use in the Light
Commercial zoning district. This use is authorized per CBJ §49.25.300 Table of Permissible
Uses, section 5.200.

Yes. Staff finds that this criterion is met.

5. That compliance with the existing standards would:

(A) Unreasonably prevent the ownerfrom using the property for a permissible principal
use;

This property is currently developed as a church. The church spans three parcels and
covers a substantial amount ofthe three parcels. Storage space is accessory to the church
use; therefore, denying this variance would not prevent the church from using the
property for a permissible principal use which is currently a church. The church could
remodel an interior portion ofthe church to create storage space or increase the height of
the building to allow for more storage space.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5A is not met.

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance orfeatures, with existing development in
the neighborhood ofthe subject property;

The Casey Shattuck neighborhood has been very densely developed which has resulted in
many non-conformities. As evidence by the CBJ road construction survey (See
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Attachment C) many ofthe structures on West Tenth Street encroach into the setbacks or
across the property into the right-of-way. The construction proposed by the applicant is
to enclose storage space beneath an existing roof. Denying the variance would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is consistent
as to scale, amenities, appearances or features, with existing development in the
neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5B is met.

(C) Be unnecessarily burdensome because uniquephysicalfeatures oftheproperty render
compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

This is a flat lot and does not have any unique physical features that would make
complying with the standards unreasonable expensive.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5C is not met.

or

(D) Because ofpreexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant of
the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the Land
Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

The church was built in 1975. When the area was zoned Light Commercial it be came
non-conforming in that it doesn't meet the front and street side yard setbacks.
Constructing an addition that is flush with the existing church (which is legally non­
conforming with a distance of approximately 10 feet from West Tenth Street) would
result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the Land Use Code.

No. Staff finds that sub-criterion 5 D is not met.

Staff finds that criterion 5 is met because sub-criterion 5 B is met.

6. That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

The applicant states that Resurrection Lutheran church is the only downtown location for the
food bank and that the proposed encroaching addition would add benefits to the community
because it would allow more space for food storage prior to dispersing to the community. The
applicant also states that the construction project will include upgrading the ramp and stairway
that leads to the entrance to the church. The upgrade of the ramp and stairways leading to the
church entrance are not part of this variance application.
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Additional storage for the food bank and improved accessibility are benefits to the church and
the community. The addition does not appear to result in detriments to the neighborhood. A
grant of this variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the neighborhood.

Yes. Staff finds that criterion 6 is met.

FINDINGS

1. Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. We find the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate
fees, substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.

Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:

2. Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

NtA. As discussed in the staff report above, this variance request is not related to the
Juneau Coastal Management Program.

3. Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. Based on the analysis above, staff finds that the Variance application does meets the
criteria of CBJ §49.20.250.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director's analysis and findings and
approve the requested Variance, VAR20 12 0002. The Variance permit would allow for an addition
within the street side setback, specifically the street side setback would be reduced from 17 feet to
8.5 feet.

Staff recommends the following condition:

1. Prior to Certificate ofOccupancy an As-Built Survey shall be submitted showing the addition
no closer than 8.5 feet to the West Tenth property line and eaves no closer than 5.5 feet to the
West Tenth property line.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

SUBJECT PROPERTY:__

PROPOSAL: A Variance request to reduce the street side yard setback from 17 feet to 8.5 feet.

FILE NO: VAR2012 0002 APPLICANT: RESURRECTION LUTHERAN CHURCH

TO: Adjacent Property Owners Property peN: 1-C06-0-C26-006-0

HEARING DATE: March 13,2012 Owner(s): RESURRECTION LUTHERAN CHURCH

HEARING TIME: 7:00 PM Size: 10,800 sqft

PLACE: ASSEMBLY CHAMBERS Zoned: Light Commercial
Municipal Building

Site Address: 740 W TENTH ST
155 South Seward St
Juneau, Alaska 99801 Accessed via: W TENTH ST

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE:

You are invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony. The Planning Commission will also consider
written testimony. You are encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department no later
than 8:30 A.M. on the Wednesday preceding the Public Hearing. Materials received by this deadline are included in the
information packet given to the Planning Commission a few days before the Public Hearing. Written material received
after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing.

If you have questions, please contact Nicole Jones at 907-586-0218 or e-mail nicole.Jones@cLjuneau.ak.us

Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at www.juneau.org/plancomm.

Date notice was printed: February 28, 2012



DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION

Work Phone:
586-7114
Fax Number:
686-7109

Home Phone:
586-3367

Contact Person:
Ken Koelsch

CITY and BOROUGH of JUNEAU

Property Owner's Name
Resurrection Lutheran Church

Assessor's Parcel Number(s)

Street Address
740 W 10th Street
Legal Description(s) of Parcel(sl (Subdivision, Survey, Block, Tract, Lot)
lots 6,7, 8 of block 226 of Casey-Shattuck Addition

Project Description
A reconfiguration of Resurrection Lutheran Church's building entrance to address accessibility and storage issues as well as addressing the icing and
deteriorating concrete issues of the front entrance steps

Mailing Address

740 W 10th Street Juneau Alaska 99801

Z
o
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o
Ll­
Z

Project Number

E-mail Address Other Contact Phone Number(s):

Date

a:~8,:tOf~
Date

Landowner/Lessee Signature

I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and I (we) consent as follows:
A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission .
B. I (we) grant permission for officials and employees of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this

application.

~~L16L. L~rnoeee Signature
x
x

....
Z
«
o
...J
a.
a.
«

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the SUbject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the
landowner in addition to the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public
hearing date.

Other Contact Phone Number{s):

-....
o
w...,
o
0:::
a..

Applicant's Name

SAME
Mailing Address

E-mail Address

Contact Person:

Home Phone:

Work Phone:

Fax Number:

x
. Applicant's 5i nature Date of A Iication

----------------------------------------------------------OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE--------------------------------------------

tJ)

...J
«
>
o
0:::
a.
a.
«
LL
LL
«....
tJ)

Comments:
***Public Notice Sign Form filled out and in the file.

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS MUST ACCOMPANY ALL OTHER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT APPLICATIONS
1:\FORMS\2010 Aoolications

ATTACHMENT A
Revised November 2009



VARIANCE APPLICATION

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED:

D Variance to the Sign (VSG)
Standard

Project Name (15 characters)

(VDS)

(VPK)

o Variance to Dimensional
Standards

o Variance to Parking
Requirements

(VSB)

(VHB)oVariance to Habitat
Setbacks

[{] Variance to Setback
Requirements

Project Number

WHY WOULD A VARIANCE BE NEEDED FOR THIS PROPERTY REGARDLESS OF THE
OWNER?
set back variance for front and street side yard

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANCE:
The constn ,ction of a reconfigl,ration of the bllilding entrance which will reql'ire a setback variance

(team j Zfeet t~~(~ ,."W

food bank for the downtown area

SEWER: DPublic D On Site

Date of Filing: _DYES

WATER: DPublic Don Site

commllOity center

Previous Variance Applications?
Previous Case Number(s): _

Was the Variance Granted? DYES

UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF LAND OR BUILDING(S):
hOilSe of worship

UTILITIES AVAILABLE:

WHAT HARDSHIP WOULD RESULT IF THE VARIANCE WERE NOT GRANTED?
accessibility and safety issues would not be properly addressed
storage issues for food for the downtown community food bank would not be addressed

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Adjustment

DateReceiptCheck No.Fees
For more information regarding the VARIANCE FEES

permitting process and the submittals
required for a complete application, Application Fees

please see the reverse side.

If you need any assistance filling out Total Fee

this form, please contact the Permit
Center at 586-0770.

NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Revised March 17, 2011-1:IFORMSlAppfications Page 1 of3



Resurrection Lutheran Church is apply for variances for set back of the front and street
side yard for several reasons: to change its building entrance to remedy the icing
problems and deteriorating issues with the concrete steps in the present entrance, to add
storage space to accommodate the food needed on site to supply downtown food bank
applicants, and to address accessibility to the church for those with special needs.

The present set back of the building and the proposed design of a new entrance do not fall
within the updated set back requirements of the CBJ. The present set back and proposed
set back of the building does; however, conform to the neighboring properties. The
building entrance project for the church will be consistent with the scale and appearance
of the present church building and will add to the appearance of the neighborhood

Resurrection Lutheran Church is only downtown location for the food bank and several
hundred applicants a year go through its facility. In addition, the church is used for a
variety of community events and meetings from Alcoholics Anonymous to a Buddy
Tabor concert.
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Map created: 2/23/2012
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PIPE SIZE(mm) LENCTH(m) TYPE

SEWER PIPE SUMMARY

SS-1 200 12.63 HP
SS-2 200 78.37 PVC
SS-3 200 4.50 PVC
SS-4 200 11.28 HP0
SS-5 300 15.31 PVC
SS-6 250 27.34 PVC
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SCALE IN METERS
- - ---j

CD LOCATE SEWER SERVICE OR MAIN AND DETERMINE EXISTING INVERT. USE
FITTINGS. AS REQUIRED, TO CONNECT NEW PIPE TO EXISTING AND AVOID
ANY CONFLICT WITH OTHER UTILITIES.

~ AR = AS REQUIRED (MIN. S=0.004). DETERMINE SLOPE AFTER INVERT OF
TIE-IN PIPE HAS BEEN DETERMINED.

@ LENGTH IS MEASURED ALONG THE SLOPE FROM CENTER TO CENTER OF
MANHOLE. SLOPE IS CALCULATED TO ENDS OF PIPE.

@ HP = HIGH PRESSURE PVC (C900)

DATE REYlSlOHS

STATlIS DAIE PRINTED

GENERAL NOTES: (FOR SHEETS 80 THROUGH 85)
1. SEWER SERVICE CLEANOUTS AND WATER SERVICE CURB STOPS SHALL BE

LOCATED AS DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE:
STA. RIGHT:
1. B.O.P. TO E.0.P.-0.5m FROM BACK OF SIDEWALK TOWARDS CENTERLINE.

STA LEFT:
1. B.O.P:TO D ST.-0.5m FROM BACK OF SIDEWALK TOWARDS CENTERLINE.
2. 0 ST. TO E.0.P.-0.2m BEHIND BACK OF SIDEWALK.

z~~~~~~~~~~~~~~9r=1f~~r~:rr~E~j~~~~~1~~t;~i~ff=~f:~;;J:====l==~==I==[::[=:[:j~:J~~l==l==[~J~~)-=l::I:JMAY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN BY UP TO 5 METERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
FIELD LOCATE AND ADJUST THE NEW SERVICES TO MATCH.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS AND
ADAPTORS TO MAKE CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER
AND SEWER PIPE OF LIKE OR DISSIMILAR SIZE, MATERIAL, OR DEPTH.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF EXISTING WATER
AND SEWER PIPES. INCLUDING ALL SERVICES, ALONG THE STORM DRAIN B f------I+'-------,-------i---+E
ALIGNMENT, TO DETERMINE PIPE INSULATION LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

5. INSULATION BOARD SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED BY THE DETAIL
ON SHEET 75, OR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

6. ANY PRIVATELY OWNED ITEM DAMAGED OR REQUIRING REMOVAL FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES SHALL BE REPLACED TO EQUAL OR
BETTER CONDITION.

7. THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CBJ STANDARD 414A AND 414B.

8. THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM CARRIES A COMBINED SEWER AND STORM
FLOW THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEPARATE THE FLOWS INTO THE NEW
STORM AND SEWER SYSTEMS.

9. ALL TRENCHING FOR WATER AND SEWER PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO
TRENCH DETAIL 125A.

10. LOCATIONS OF SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES. PIPING, AND PIPE LENGTHS
ARE SUBJECT TO MINOR REVISIONS BY THE ENGINEER.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY CBJ WATER UTILITIES AT 780-6808 OF
PROPOSED -WATER SERVICE INTERRUPTION AND SUBMIT THE "WATER
SYSTEM SPECIAL USE PERMIT" (CO-SIGNED BY THE ENGINEER) AT LEAST
48 HOURS PRIOR TO SHUTDOWN OR FLUSHING OF MAINLINE WATER PIPE.
(SEE APPENDIX E IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.)

12. MANY BURIED SERVICE PIPES EXIST THAT ARE INACTIVE. ALL SEWER PIPES
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN PLACE EXCEPT AS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE
PLANS. ALL GALVANIZED, CI, OR DI WATER SERVICES, 150mm OR LARGER,
SHALL BE REMOVED TO THE R.O.W. ANY SERVICE 100mm OR GREATER
THAT IS NOT REMOVED SHALL BE PLUGGED AT THE TRENCH WALL.

ATTACHMENT C
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